

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,	)
	)
Plaintiffs,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
	)
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,	)
	)
Defendants.	)
	)
This Document Relates to:	)
<i>Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Capital International</i>	)
<i>Corp., et al., 11-CV-813(VM)</i>	)
-----X	

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY AP-  
PROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, (II) CERTIFICATION OF  
THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT,  
(III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS, AND (IV) SCHEDULING  
OF A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING,  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	7
II. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	9
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	10
1. The Class Members are Too Numerous to Be Joined.....	11
2. There are Common Questions of Law and Fact.....	11
3. The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class...	12
4. The Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....	13
B. The Class Representatives’ Claims Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3)...	15
1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	16
2. A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	18
III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 15
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 02-Civ-6527, 03-Civ-1194, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	7
<i>Marisol A. v. Guiliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1977).....	11

<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 04-Civ-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	12
<i>Moore v. Paine Webber, Inc.,</i> 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 171 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,</i> 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ship Litig.,</i> 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10
<i>Sharif v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't,</i> 127 F.R.D. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACLN Ltd.,</i> No. 01 Civ. 11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004).....	12
<i>In re Vivendi Sec. Litig.,</i> 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 06-Civ-11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) .....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick,</i> 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Weiss v. La Suisse, Societe D' Assurances Sur La Vie,</i> 226 F.R.D. 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	3, 11, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	3
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(7).....	3
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(7) .....	19
